
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-Chair), 

Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 07 February 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation 
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 

 

 



 

 Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 11 March 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form.  If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List  
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) The Environment Agency, Ground Floor, The 
Hub Station, Wellington Row, York   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Change of use of ground floor office space (Sui Generis) to 
'Recovery Hub' community centre (Use Class E). [Micklegate Ward] 
 

b) Muddy Boots, The Gardens, Boroughbridge 
Road, York, YO26 6QD   

(Pages 21 - 42) 

 Change of use of land to open air recreational space and erection of 

2no. Tipis with associated access and landscaping.  [Rural West 

York Ward]  

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

c) 34 Tranby Avenue, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 
3NB   

(Pages 43 - 56) 

 Single storey front/rear extensions and two storey side extension. 

[Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward] 

5. Urgent Business  
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 7 February 2024 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, 
Vassie and Warters 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

None  
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor  

 

64. Declarations of Interest (4.31 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Warters noted, for transparency reasons, that he had called-in the item 
on the agenda. 

 
 
65. Minutes (4.32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 January 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
66. Public Participation (4.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
67. Plans List (4.32 pm)  
 

Members considered a report of the Development Manager, relating to the 
following planning application, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and officers. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



2a) 27 Bedale Avenue, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NG  
[23/02323/FUL] (4.32 pm) 
 

Members considered a full application by Mr A Sullivan for the change of 
use from small house in multiple occupation use (class C4) to large house 
in multiple occupation (Sui Generis use). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update which noted a revised floor plan, ref 639.001B, had been 
submitted which showed a revised layout to the bin and cycle store.  It also 
included a recommended additional condition and informative as follows: 
 
Recommended Additional condition and informative 
 

7 Prior to the bringing into use of the development hereby approved a 
dropped kerb and vehicle crossing shall be constructed in front of the 
garage. 

 

Reason:  To provide a safe means of access. 

 

INFORMATIVE:CONDITION 7 -  

You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from 

the Highway Authority under the Highways Act 1980 for the dropped kerb 

and vehicle crossing required under condition 7.   

For further information please contact: 

Vehicle Crossings - Section 184 (01904) 551550 - 

streetworks@york.gov.uk 

 

In response to questions from Members, it was reported that: 

 The application was submitted for seven occupants and that was 

considered by officers to be reasonable. 

 Parking observations had been taken during the morning, daytime 

and evening. 

 It was not possible to oblige residents to park in the designated 

spaces and to use the bin store, however, it was possible to ensure 

these were available for use. 

 It would be difficult to independently manoeuvre parked vehicles, if 

more than two parked on the hard standing at the front of the house. 

Page 4

mailto:streetworks@york.gov.uk


 There were no minimum sizes for communal spaces included in 

planning documents.  However, licensing regulations did have 

minimum requirements. [It was agreed to provide the licensing 

guidance to Members via email.]  

 Cycle access was down the side of the house and through the gate. 

 

Following debate, Cllr Melly proposed the officer recommendation to 

approve the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Baxter.  On being put 

to a vote, with six votes in favour and 3 against, it was: 

Resolved:   That the application be approved subject to the update tabled at 

the meeting and outlined above. 

Reason:  The change of use from a small 6 bedroomed HMO (C4 use) to 

large 7 bedroomed HMO (sui generis) would not have 

significant impact on the amenity of existing and future 

occupants of the property or neighbouring residents.  Adequate 

car parking, cycle storage and bin storage provision would be 

provided.  As such the proposals comply with policy in the 

NPPF and with Publication draft Local Plan (2018) policies D1 

and T1 in relation to housing provision, protection of amenity 

and sustainable access.   

 

 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.07 pm]. 

Page 5



This pa
[...]
condition in the event of future café use.  

Similar food and drink establishments are already evident in the area, and the 

potential to provide similar provisions would not be out of keeping with the city 

centre location or deemed to cause any adverse impact to the local area. 

 

5.4  The Hub would be located in a central and sustainable location within the city, 

with easy access by various transport modes including walking, cycling and public 

transport.  Given the central location the proposals would satisfy the requirements 

for sustainable access as per DLP2018 policy T1. 

 

5.5  Taking account of the submitted information and comments in support the 

application,  the proposal to convert the building to a Recovery Hub would support 

the Government’s aim of providing social and recreational facilities and services that 

the community requires to improve health and social wellbeing as required by NPPF 

paragraph 97 and DLP2018 policy HW2.   

 

IMPACT ON AMENITY 

 

5.6  The Hub would be located in a quiet location with separate access to both the 

ground and first floor from the front elevation on Wellington Row. It is considered to 

be suited to the various different groups that would use the Hub. Although the 

building is attached to The Quirky Café and Bar, its access points are located away 

from the adjoining business which is accessed from Lendal Bridge.  As such the 

premises would largely be separate from the adjoining business and would have no 

detrimental impact on the amenity of existing customers.  Nearby residential 

accommodation exists above local businesses and in North Street.  The building 

would primarily be used as a community centre providing support groups and leisure 

activities such as yoga/Pilates which are not considered to have a detrimental 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00046/GRG3  Item No: 4a 

impact on the residential, leisure facilities and businesses which are within proximity 

of the building. 

 

5.7  The York Rowing Club has submitted an objection with regard to anti-social 

behaviour and a lack of information outlining potential mitigation measures to 

overcome any impact on amenity.  The comments of the Designing out Crime 

Officer are noted. The venue is close to the area under Lendal Bridge which, whilst 

well-lit, is out of the way and groups loitering here could be a problem for passers-by 

and the local businesses.  The Perky Peacock café and bar within the Barker Tower 

is accessed from under Lendal Bridge or via steps from the city walls.  The Hub 

would be run by experienced and dedicated staff and it is also understood that the 

facility would be overseen by a co-ordinator within the Council’s Public Health 

department whilst it establishes itself.  In addition, York in Recovery are an 

established organisation that continues to run a number of support groups through a 

number of businesses in York, many of whom have written in support of the work 

and professionalism of staff with no comments regarding instances of anti-social 

behaviour.  The facility may have beneficial impacts as there would be an active 

community dedicated to helping those in recovery, however a management plan, 

secured by condition, is recommended.  

 

5.8  Subject to conditions the change of use of the building to a recovery community 

centre would not have a significant detrimental impact on the amenity of the 

community and as such the proposals comply with paragraph 135 of the NPPF 

which seeks to create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and promote 

health and well-being with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users. 

 

5.9 Given the largely commercial nature of the surroundings it is not considered that 

the proposed change of use would impact upon the character and appearance of 

the conservation area. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1  Having due regard to the duty under s.17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, the 

proposal to convert the building to a Recovery Hub would support the Government’s 

aim of providing social and recreational facilities and services that the community 

requires to improve health and social wellbeing as required by NPPF paragraphs 97 

and 135(f) and DLP2018 policy HW2. Proposals also satisfy the requirements for 

sustainable transport in compliance with DLP2018 policy T1 and would not have an 

adverse impact on amenity in accordance with NPPF paragraph 135 (f).   

   

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00046/GRG3  Item No: 4a 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 

 

1  TIME2  Development start within three years  

 

 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans:- 

 

Proposed Floor Plan - Drg. No: E00920 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 

out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 3  Details of all machinery, plant and equipment to be installed in or located on 

the premises, which is audible outside of the premises, shall be submitted to the 

local planning authority for approval. These details shall include average sound 

levels (LAeq), octave band noise levels and any proposed noise mitigation 

measures. The machinery, plant or equipment and any approved noise mitigation 

measures shall be fully implemented and operational before the proposed use first 

opens and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter.  

 

Note: The combined rating level of any building service noise associated with plant 

or equipment at the site should not exceed the representative LA90 1 hour during 

the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 or representative LA90 15 minutes during the hours of 

23:00 to 07:00 at 1 metre from the nearest noise sensitive facades when assessed 

in accordance with BS4142: 2014+ A1 2019, associated inclusive of any acoustic 

feature corrections with tonal, impulsive, distinctive or inter
[...]
er Poppleton Parish 

Council 

Reference: 23/00999/FUL 
Application at: Muddy Boots The Gardens Boroughbridge Road York YO26 

6QD 
For: Change of use of land to open air recreational space and 

erection of 2no. Tipis with associated access and landscaping  
 

By: Mr and Mrs Nimmo 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 12 October 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The application site is Muddy Boots Nursery, where a former agricultural building 

has been converted and is in use as a children’s pre-school nursery providing 

general childcare. Adjacent to the nursery buildings, the application site includes an 

existing outdoor play area enclosed by post and rail fencing and an open field to the 

south-west. The site area is approx. 1.54 hectares. The application site is located in 

the Green Belt. Access to the site is from the A59 via a shared private drive serving 

the nursery and two adjacent houses. 

1.2 The proposals relate to the change of use of land to form an open-air 

recreational space and the erection of two tipis, with associated access and 

landscaping. The tipis would be erected on a temporary basis for a period of 5 

years.  

 

1.3 The two adjoining tipis would be located in the north-east part of the field, 

adjacent to the nursery building and existing outdoor play area. The tipis are of a 

relatively large scale, mass and footprint. The tipis would be approx. 7.4m in total 

height, and approx. 6.8m in height to the head of the canvas part of the tents. The 

tipis would be approx. 10.3m in length. With the sides down, the total width of the 

tipis would be approx. 20.6m, and with the sides up, the total width of the tipis would 

be approx. 26m. The applicant has confirmed that there would be no fixed play 

equipment on the site, with only natural resources used for activities such as den 

Page 21 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 23/00999/FUL  Item No: 4b 

building, assault c
[...]
s and childcare provision in the 

Acomb area which the forest school is intended to serve. As 16 additional childcare 

places would be created at the forest school, there is a public benefit associated 

with meeting an identified educational need. 

 

5.23  The additional capacity provided by the recreational space and tipis forming 

the forest school would be of benefit to children with special educational needs and 

disabilities and those considered vulnerable and as a result there is a public benefit 

in terms of meeting specific educational and social needs. 

 

Page 30



 

Application Reference Number: 23/00999/FUL  Item No: 4b 

5.24  Further housing developments in the area may bring about the need for 

additional nursery provision.  However, current applications should not be judged 

against the possibility of future need.  

 

5.25  Against the public benefits of the proposals, in meeting identified educational 

and social needs with additional childcare provision, is the harm to the Green Belt 

due to inappropriateness, conflict with the purposes of the Green Belt and impact on 

openness. In the planning balance, whilst giving substantial weight to the harm to 

the Green Belt as stated in the NPPF, it is considered that in this instance, the harm 

is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 

 

5.26 The application is not considered to result in harm to neighbour amenity or 

have any material highway issues over and above existing. Drainage matters are 

the subject of an informative. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1  The change of use of the field to form an open-air recreational space is not 

considered inappropriate in the Green Belt as this element of the proposals would 

preserve openness and would not conflict with the purposes of including land within 

the Green Belt. Given the relatively large scale and mass of the two adjoining tipis 

and their location within the field, the tipis would have an impact on openness and 

are therefore considered inappropriate development that is harmful to the Green 

Belt as set out in section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework. However, 

the tipis form part of the proposed forest school that would enable the creation of 16 

new early years and childcare places in the Acomb Ward where there is an 

identified need for additional early years/childcare provision. Therefore, it is 

considered that very special circumstances exist that clearly outweigh harm to the 

Green Belt due to inappropriateness and impact on openness.  
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Drawing no. ASK(2)_003 revision B, Site plan proposed 
Drawing no. PWP750 103 revision 01, Tipi details 
Product specification sheet: Indirect combustion mobile space heater model EC85, 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 23/00999/FUL  Item No: 4b 

received 31.01.2024 
Product specification sheet: Chemical toilet, received 31.01.2024 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Within three months of commencement of development a detailed landscape 
scheme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. 
This shall include the species, stock size, density (spacing), and position of trees, 
shrubs and other plants; seed mixes, sowing rates, mowing and maintenance 
regimes. The approved scheme shall be implemented within a period of twelve 
months from the start of development. Any trees or plants which within a period of 
ten years from the substantial completion of the planting and development, die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 

[...]
rmed that a change of use is not included within their proposal. 

The current use class for the property would be ‘C3 Dwellinghouses’ which is 

defined as a single household. The ‘Article 4 Direction’ restricts permitted 

development rights for a change of use from single household to a shared 

household. For a change of use to be considered at the property; a separate full 

planning application would be required. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1. On balance, it is not considered that the proposed two-storey side extension to 

the dwellinghouse would cause any demonstrable harm to the appearance of the 

street scene. Neither is it considered that the two-storey side extension would create 

any significant harm to the amenity of the neighbours in terms of proximity or 

overlooking. For this reason, the proposal demonstrates compliance with the NPPF, 

Draft Policies D11, and T1 of the City of York Draft Local Plan and the Council's 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00121/FUL  Item No: 4c 

Supplementary Planning Document for House Alterations and Extensions 

(December 2012).  

 
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
BO4/2078/02 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3 The materials to be used externally shall match those of the existing buildings 
in colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a visually acceptable form of development. 
 
4  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order), 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning authority the proposed 
garage element of the extension shall not be converted to living accommodation.  
 
Reason: 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 13 March 2024 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, 
Vassie and Warters 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

None  
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

69. Declarations of Interest (4.34 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 

Cllr Warters noted that he had called-in item 4c (34, Tranby Avenue), 
however, he did not consider that he had a prejudicial interest. 
 
Cllr Vassie declared a possible pecuniary interest in item 4b (Muddy 
Boots), in that his partner was a nursery school teacher who may work for 
Muddy Boots.  He therefore left the meeting for the consideration of that 
item and took no part in the debate or decision making thereon.   
 
The Chair declared a personal interest in item 4a (Wellington Row).  He 
therefore left the meeting for the consideration of that item and took no part 
in the debate or decision making thereon. 

 
 
70. Minutes (4.35 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 07 February 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
71. Public Participation (4.35 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 



 
72. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
73. The Environment Agency, Ground Floor, The Hub Station, 
Wellington Row, York (4.57 pm)  
 

[4.57 pm, Cllr Vassie rejoined the meeting. The Chair left the meeting and 
took no part in the consideration or decision making for the item; the Vice-
Chair took the Chair and Cllr Fenton was appointed as Vice-Chair.] 
 
Members considered a General Regulations (Reg3) application to change 
the use of ground floor office spaces (Sui Generis) to ‘Recovery Hub’ 
community centre (Use Class E). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update to Members that clarified the listed building status and detailed 
an amendment to condition five to include the sentence, “The premises 
shall be occupied in accordance with the approved management plan.”  An 
additional condition was also included, as follows: 
 
Additional Condition - A condition regarding the requirement for an 
emergency evacuation plan is also recommended: 
 

Prior to the use of the Recovery Hub, an emergency evacuation plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority outlining details of emergency evacuation in the event of 
flooding.   
 
Reason: To ensure the safety of users of the building. 

 
Public Speakers 
 
Philip Press, spoke on behalf to the rowing club, objecting to the application 
on the basis of a lack of consultation.  As the building’s immediate 
neighbour he questioned why the club had not been consulted.  He raised 
concerns regarding a lack of information on the management plan and 
requested a deferral. 
 



Peter Roderick, the Director of Public Health, spoke as the applicant in 
support of the application.  He explained the purpose of the proposed hub 
and its importance to public health in the city.  He stated that he had been 
in touch with the rowing club and that the management plan would be 
developed with the experienced agencies who would be responsible for the 
running of the project. 
 
In response to questions, he confirmed that he was willing to work with the 
rowing club when devising the management plan with the relevant 
agencies, including the police.  The plans for a café/dry bar were a 
possibility for the future but not part of the immediate venture.  It had been 
difficult to find suitable space and facilities in the city centre and the council 
would receive an income for the use of the building through grants.  West 
Offices had not been considered as site for the hub. 
 
The Development Manager confirmed that the community centre use class 
would cover the future plans for a dry bar. Condition four would become 
enforceable only if required.  He also reported that consultations with 
neighbours were advisable but not statutory. He confirmed that Aviva and 
the Perky Peacock were sent letters and the site notice was displayed.  It 
was reported that the underpass was well-lit, and lighting could be explored 
through condition.  Consultation with neighbours on the management plan 
could also be included through an informative.  North Yorkshire Police were 
a local consultee and their comments should be a material consideration 
when making a decision. 
 
[5.53-5.58 pm, the meeting was adjourned for the Development Manager to 
take legal advice.] 
 
The Development Manager reported that should the management plan be 
breached, a breach of condition notice could be issued to the leaseholder. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fenton moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Baxter. 
 
The Development Manager subsequently outlined the officer 
recommendation for approval and noted the amendment and additional 
condition contained in the update.  He also noted the requirement to add a 
condition to assess the lighting prior to opening the building during the 
evenings; to amend condition five and devise an informative to evidence 
the public consultation for the management plan.  It was also agreed to 
amend condition four to make it more user friendly.  The wording for these 
additional changes were to be agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 



On being put to a vote, Members voted five in favour, two against and one 
abstention, it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

amendments outlined above. 
 

Reason:  Having due regard to the duty under s.17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act, the proposal to convert the building to a 
Recovery Hub would support the Government’s aim of 
providing social and recreational facilities and services 
that the community requires to improve health and social 
wellbeing as required by NPPF paragraphs 97 and 135(f) 
and DLP2018 policy HW2. Proposals also satisfy the 
requirements for sustainable transport in compliance with 
DLP2018 policy T1 and would not have an adverse 
impact on amenity in accordance with NPPF paragraph 
135 (f).   

 
 
[6.10 – 6.19, the meeting was adjourned.  Cllr Hollyer left the meeting and 
the Chair rejoined the meeting to consider the final item.] 

 
 
74. Muddy Boots, The Gardens, Boroughbridge Road, York, 
YO26 6QD (4.36 pm)  
 

[Cllr Vassie left the meeting at the start of this item and took no part in the 
consideration or decision thereon]. 
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs Nimmo for the 
change of use of land to open air recreational space and erection of 2no. 
Tipis with associated access and landscaping. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans for the 
application.   
 
[4.38 pm, Cllr Hollyer joined the meeting] 
 
The officer reviewed the first two slides of the presentation to ensure that 
Cllr Hollyer had not missed anything. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Andrew Nimmo, the applicant spoke in support of the application and 
explained how the forest school would help to provide additional nursery 



places in Acomb.  He noted that there had been no objections to the 
application. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he explained that children would 
go to the Poppleton site during the day via minibus, thus freeing places at 
the nursery in Acomb. 
 
The Development Manager, in response to questions, reported that he was 
not aware of any conflict in relation to DLP Policy HW4 and the accessibility 
of the new places, as they would be in Acomb.  The lifetime of condition 3 
had been offered by the applicant as additional mitigation to limit the harm 
to the greenbelt, this could be amended to the lifetime of development. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to the amendment of condition 3 to the 
lifetime of the development.  This was seconded by Cllr Fenton.  Members 
voted unanimously in favour and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

amendment of condition 3, as outlined above. 
 
Reason:   The change of use of the field to form an open-air 

recreational space is not considered inappropriate in the 
Green Belt as this element of the proposals would 
preserve openness and would not conflict with the 
purposes of including land within the Green Belt. Given 
the relatively large scale and mass of the two adjoining 
tipis and their location within the field, the tipis would have 
an impact on openness and are therefore considered 
inappropriate development that is harmful to the Green 
Belt as set out in section 13 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. However, the tipis form part of the 
proposed forest school that would enable the creation of 
16 new early years and childcare places in the Acomb 
Ward where there is an identified need for additional early 
years/childcare provision. Therefore, it is considered that 
very special circumstances exist that clearly outweigh 
harm to the Green Belt due to inappropriateness and 
impact on openness.  

 
 
 
 

 
 



75. 34 Tranby Avenue, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NB (6.19 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Mr Room for single storey 
front/rear extensions and two storey side extension. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update to Members which detailed an informative concerning avoiding 
damage to the highway grass verge. 
 
In response to questions, he confirmed that condition five, which specified 
the type of garage door, was due to the distance between the highway and 
garage door.  Condition six followed cycle storage policies for new builds.  
He also confirmed that the garage could not be converted without 
additional planning permission. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Fenton proposed the officer recommendation 
to approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Vassie.  Members 
voted seven in favour and 1 against the proposal and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions in the report and the additional informative 
contained within the update. 

 
Reason:  On balance, it is not considered that the proposed two-

storey side extension to the dwellinghouse would cause 

any demonstrable harm to the appearance of the street 

scene. Neither is it considered that the two-storey side 

extension would create any significant harm to the 

amenity of the neighbours in terms of proximity or 

overlooking. For this reason, the proposal demonstrates 

compliance with the NPPF, Draft Policies D11, and T1 of 

the City of York Draft Local Plan and the Council's 

Supplementary Planning Document for House Alterations 

and Extensions (December 2012).  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.34 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


